
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Mark Nedderman 
Tel: 01270 686459
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 7th September, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2017.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Crewe Fire Station Second Pump  

To receive a presentation from Cheshire Fire Service.

7. Quarter 1 Performance Report  

To consider a report of the Director of Finance and Procurement.(Report to follow)

8. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 7 - 14)

To review the Committee’s work programme.

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 15 - 26)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Tuesday, 1st August, 2017 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, S Corcoran, H Davenport, B Dooley, J Saunders, 
L Smetham, B Walmsley and M Warren(substitute)

Apologies

Councillors Nicholas, S Pochin and H Wells-Bradshaw

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED - That subject to the inclusion of the name of Councillor Harold 
Davenport under the heading apologies for Absence, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 June 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

13 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Peter Groves Democratic and Public Engagement, Assurance and ICT 
Portfolio Holder
Kath O’Dwyer – Acting Chief Executive
Michael Moore –Acting Head of Communications

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

15 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

17 COMMUNICATIONS PEER REVIEW 

The Committee considered a report of the Acting Chief Executive relating to a 
peer review of the Communications undertaken by the Local Government 
association (LGA)  in September 2016. The LGA review team had been 
Commissioned by the Chief Executive to ‘look at the structure and ways of 
working of the communications team (and other communications resources 



across the council) to see if these were ‘fit for purpose’ and that appropriate 
strategies were in place and aligned to council priorities; that members felt well 
supported and informed; that internal communications were effective; and the 
reputation of the council was well managed.’

A project team had been formed to ensure that the Council’s internal and external 
communications functions were fully aligned with the Council’s strategy and 
priorities.

A high level project plan was attached to the report. The committee was informed 
that since the plan had been produced, thirteen of the actions had been 
completed, eight were ongoing and three were pending.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That the progress made against the recommendations in the peer review 
report be noted, in particular, the high level project plan

(c) That Head of Communications be requested to provide periodic update 
reports to this Committee on the development of the Connected 
Communications – Corporate  Communications Strategy 2017/18;

(d) That the Head of Communications be requested to submit a draft copy of 
the proposed residents newsletter to this committee prior to 
publication.

18 BEST4BUSINESS 

The Committee considered a report the Best4Business joint working group 
relating to its consideration of the Review of the Oracle Replacement Programme 
– Best4Business. The joint working group had met on the 27 June 2017 at 
Cheshire West and Chester offices at Wyvern House Winsford.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the report be received and the recommendations be endorsed by this 
Committee;

(b) That Councillor Sam Corcoran be appointed as the labour representative 
on this group to replace Councillor Mo Grant.

19 COMMITTEE REMITS 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Governance and Democratic 
Services to determine which Overview and Scrutiny Committee should be 
responsible for scrutinising community safety and communities matters in future 
following changes to portfolio holder responsibilities announced recently by the 
Leader of the Council r.

RESOLVED – That That the allocation of responsibilities from the Finance and 
Communities Portfolio be approved and adopted with immediate effect, as set out 
in below:



Functions which relate to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

 The financing of the Council and its Budget, and Corporate Business 
Planning

 Capital Programme and Strategy
 Reserves, Income and Funding Strategy
 Treasury and Business Management
 Procurement, Corporate Contracts and Contract Monitoring
 Insurance
 External Audit
 Pensions
 Revenues and Exchequer Functions, including Benefits
 Governance and Performance of ASDVs
 Finance-based communities issues
 Fly-tipping
 Fixed-Penalty Notices
 Community Safety, including:

o Police
o Anti-Social Behaviour
o CCTV
o Drugs

Functions which relate to the Health and Adult Social Care and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee:
 Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector, including Citizens’ Advice 

Bureaux
 Gypsies and Travellers
 Community Strategy
 Crewe Market Scheme

20 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – That the the work programme be received and noted.

21 FORWARD PLAN 

RESOLVED – That the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.59 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)





OFFICIAL
Version 1 April 2009 (SH)

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
____________________________________________________________________

Date of Meeting: 7 September 2017
Report of: Head of Governance and Democratic Services
Subject/Title: Work Programme update

___________________________________                                                                      

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 To review items in the 2017/2018 Work Programme listed in the schedule 
attached, together with any other items suggested by Committee Members.

2.0 Recommendations

That the 2017/2018 work programme be reviewed.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effective 
          management of the Committee’s business.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction 
                                                              - Health

6.1 Not known at this stage.

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 Not known at this stage.

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 None.

9.0 Risk Management 



OFFICIAL
Version 1 April 2009 (SH)

9.1 There are no identifiable risks.

10.0 Background and Options

10.1 The schedule attached has been updated to reflect the decisions taken by the 
Committee at its previous meeting including the addition of a number of new 
items relating to the Communities element of the Finance and Communities 
portfolio holder that have been transferred from the Health Adult Social Care 
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

10.2 Members are asked to review the schedule attached to this report, and if 
appropriate, add new items or delete items that no longer require any scrutiny 
activity.

10.3 When selecting potential topics, Members should have regard to the Council’s 
new three year plan and also to the general criteria listed below, which should 
be applied to all potential items when considering whether any Scrutiny activity 
is appropriate.

10.4 The following questions should be asked in respect of each potential work 
programme item:

 Does the issue fall within a corporate priority;

 Is the issue of key interest to the public;

 Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing service for 
which there is no obvious explanation; 

 Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends; 

 Is it a matter raised by external audit management letters and or audit 
reports?

 Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service;

10.5 If during the assessment process any of th
[...]
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2017/18 updated August 2017

OFFICIAL

Holder

Capital Programme To be fed into the budget 
consultation process

 A responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

 Chief 
Operating 
Officer, 
Finance and 
Assets 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

Formal 
consultation to be 
part of the budget 
process

TBA

Member 
facilities/Accommod
ation/Culture

To review member facilities and 
accommodation

 A responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

 Chief 
Operating 
Officer, 
Finance and 
Assets 
Portfolio 
Holder

 The Chairman Task and Finish 
group appointed 7 
July 2016. 

Review 
completed;final 
report expected 
Autumn 2017

Devolution To receive an update on 
devolution plans in Cheshire

 Cheshire East 
has a strong 
and resilient 
economy.

 Chief 
Executive/Lea
der of the 
Council

 The 
Committee

Update received 
on 6 April. Now 
awaiting the final 
report of the cross 
member working

TBA 

Digital Customer 
Services

To receive an update.  Cheshire East 
has a strong 
and resilient 
economy.

 Chief 
Operating

 Officer 
Highways and 
Infrastructure 
portfolio 
Holder

 The 
Committee

Presentation to be 
provided on 15 
June 2017.Further 
updates to be 
provided as the 
project develops

Ongoing



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2017/18 updated August 2017

OFFICIAL

ORACLE
(Best4Business)

To consider a proposal to inform 
and guide the formal consultation 
on the proposal to replace Oracle, 
prior to Cabinet decision.

 Cheshire East 
has a strong 
and resilient 
economy

 Chief 
Operating 
Officer, 
Democratic 
and Public 
Engagement, 
Assurance 
and ICT 
Portfolio 
Holder

 Portfolio 
Holder

A joint working 
group with CWAC 
met on 27 June 
2017 and 
formulated a draft 
joint response to 
the formal 
consultation. 
Periodic progress 
reports to be 
received in future.

ongoing

Private 
Enforcement

To review the success of the 
procurement of a private company

Our local 
communities 
are 
[...]
o be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an 

area comprising one or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the 
local authority.

 
For the purpose of the above, savings or expenditure are “significant” if they are 
equal to or greater than £1M.”

Reports relevant to key decisions, and any listed background documents, may be viewed 
at any of the Council’s Offices/Information Centres 5 days before the decision is to be 
made. Copies of, or extracts from, these documents may be obtained on the payment of a 
reasonable fee from the following address:

Democratic Services Team
Cheshire East Council
c/o Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach Cheshire CW11 1HZ
Telephone:  01270 686472

However, it is not possible to make available for viewing or to supply copies of reports or 
documents the publication of which is restricted due to confidentiality of the information 
contained.

A record of each key decision is published within 6 days of it having been made. This is 
open for public inspection on the Council's Website, at Council Information Centres and at 
Council Offices.

This Forward Plan also provides notice that the Cabinet, or a Portfolio Holder, may decide 
to take a decision in private, that is, with the public and press excluded from the meeting. 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access 
to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 28 clear days’ notice must be given of any 
decision to be taken in private by the Cabinet or a Portfolio Holder, with provision for the 
public to make representations as to why the decision should be taken in public.  In such 
cases, Members of the Council and the public may make representations in writing to the 
Democratic Services Team Manager using the contact details below. A further notice of 
intention to hold the meeting in private must then be published 5 clear days before the 



meeting, setting out any representations received ab
[...]
ade. Any 
decision made in this way will be published in the same way.

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Forward Plan

Key Decision 
and 

Private 
Non-Key 
Decision

Decisions to be Taken Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 17/18-4 
Farms Estate - 
General 
Management

To authorise officers to 
take all necessary actions 
to implement the proposal 
to dispose of properties 
identified as surplus to 
requirements on the 
Batherton, Cranage, 
Goostrey, Haslington, 
Mobberley and Ridley 
Farms Estates on terms to 
be approved by the Head 
of Assets and the County 
Land Agent in the letting of 
Aston by Budworth, 
Holding 1.

Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration

17 Aug 2017 David Job Exempt - 
para 3



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 17/18-1 
Award of 
Contract to 
Preferred Bidder 
for the Organic 
Waste 
Treatment 
Solution

At is meeting on 9th May 
2017, the Cabinet 
authorised the Corporate 
Manager for Waste and 
Environment Services as 
the Senior Responsible 
Officer for the Organic 
Waste Treatment 
Procurement in 
consultation with the Chief 
Operating Officer and the 
Director of Legal Services 
to clarify, specify and 
optimise the Preferred 
Bidder’s final tender to 
enable the Council to enter 
into a legally binding 
contract with the Preferred 
Bidder. Upon completion 
of the above clarification, 
specification and 
optimisation stage, 
Cabinet delegated to the 
Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration the final 
decision to award the 
contract to the preferred 
bidder.

Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration

September 
2017

Ralph Kemp N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation
[...]
he revitalisation 
of Macclesfield for public 
consultation, and authorise 
the Executive Director of 
Place in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for 
Macclesfield Town Centre 
to approve the final version 
of the document, having 
regard to the 
representations received. 
That the Executive 
Director of Place be 
authorised to make 
modifications to the action 
plans within the document 
post finalisation, subject to 
any further business cases 
being made for the 
allocation of finances. That 
Cabinet authorise the 
spend of up to a further 
£400,000 from the existing 
Regeneration and 
Development Capital 
Budget to supplement the 
£1M already approved to 
enhance the public realm 
in the core of the town 
centre.

Cabinet 12 Sep 2017 Councillor Irene 
Faseyi

N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 17/18-9 
Available 
Walking Routes 
to School 
Programme 
Phase 2

To authorise the officers to 
take all necessary actions 
to implement the proposed 
community engagement 
on the removal of free 
transport between 
Mobberley and Knutsford 
Academy on the basis that 
the route is now assessed 
as an available walking 
route.

Cabinet 12 Sep 2017 Jackie Forster N/A

CE 17/18-10 
Archives Project

The report will recommend 
a site to be selected as the 
future home of a history 
centre in Crewe and will 
seek approval to seek, 
accept and spend external 
funding to support the 
proposal. The report will 
also recommend a project 
governance framework to 
enable officers to take all 
necessary actions to 
implement the proposal. 
The project is shared with 
Cheshire West and 
Chester Council and as 
such will also be subject to 
the shared service 
governance framework. 

Cabinet 12 Sep 2017 Brendan 
Flanagan

N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 16/17-44 
Conditional Sale 
of Land at 
Longridge, 
Knutsford

To authorise officers to 
advertise the intention to 
dispose of the land 
identified as open space in 
accordance with the Local 
Government Act, the 
consultations to be 
considered by the Portfolio 
Holder for Regeneration, 
and approve the freehold 
disposal of the Land at 
Longridge, Knutsford.

Cabinet 10 Oct 2017 Lee Beckett Exempt - 
para 5

CE 16/17-48 
Asylum Seeker 
Dispersal

The report will set out the 
steps towards delivering 
asylum seeker dispersal 
within Cheshire East. The 
report will seek authority 
for officers to consider 
further with the Home 
Office asylum seeker 
delivery in the Borough 
over a three year period.

Cabinet 10 Oct 2017 Lucia Scally, 
Manager of 
strategic 
Commissioning

N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 17/18-11 
Public Space 
Protection Order 
- Dog Fouling 
and Dog Control 
across Cheshire 
East Borough - 
A Consistent 
Approach

To set out the 
circumstances in which a 
public spaces protection 
order covering the whole 
of Cheshire East Borough 
should be considered in 
relation to dog fouling and 
dog control, and to 
authorise the officers to 
take all necessary actions 
to implement the proposal.

Cabinet Member 
for Finance and 
Communities

October 2017 Fiona Reynolds, 
Director of Public 
Health

N/A

CE 17/18-7 
Community 
Equipment 
Service Section 
75 
Memorandum of 
Understanding

That the Section 75 
partnership between 
Cheshire East Council, 
Eastern Cheshire CCG, 
South Cheshire CCG and 
Vale Royal CCG be 
renewed for four years in 
line with the new Cheshire 
community equipment 
framework. This will be a 
continuation of the existing 
memorandum of 
understanding.

Council 19 Oct 2017 Mark Palethorpe N/A

CE 16/17-11 
Crewe HS2 
Masterplan

To approve the HS2 
masterplan for Crewe, and 
to authorise the Executive 
Director Place to enter into 
a public consultation on 
the masterplan in 2017.

Cabinet 7 Nov 2017 Andrew Ross No



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 17/18-6 
Constellation 
Partnership 
Growth Strategy

To approve the regional 
growth strategy for the 
Constellation Partnership.

Cabinet 16 Jan 2018 Frank Jordan, 
Executive 
Director: Place

N/A

CE 16/17-47 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2018-
21

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2018-21, incorporating 
the Council’s priorities, 
budget, policy proposals 
and capital programme.

Council 22 Feb 2018 Alex Thompson N/A

CE 17/18-5 
Cheshire East 
Council Housing 
Strategy 2018-
2023

To consider and adopt the 
Cheshire East Council 
Housing Strategy.

Cabinet 13 Mar 2018 Karen Carsberg N/A




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Work Programme Progress Report
	Corp New format - updated

	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 7th September, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, B Dooley, Nicholas, L Smetham, B Walmsley, 
H Wells-Bradshaw, D Flude, M Deakin, S Edgar and M J  Weatherill 
(substitute).

ALSO PRESENT

P Bates Portfolio Holder for Finance and Communities
P Bates- Chief Operating Officer
J Willis- Section 151 Officer
F Jordan- Executive Director of Place
M Palethorpe- Acting Executive Director of People
A Thompson- Head of Finance and Performance
N Moorhouse- Director of Children’s Social Care
Councillor D Bailey- visiting member for the item on Crewe Fire Station 
Second Pump
Alex Waller- Cheshire Fire and Rescue
Andy Royle- Cheshire Fire and Rescue

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors S Corcoran, H Davenport, S Pochin and Jos Saunders.

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2017 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors M Simon, D Flude, J Weatherill and D Bailey declared a non 
pecuniary interest as members of the Combined Fire Authority of Cheshire West 
and Chester, Cheshire East, Halton and Warrington. 

25 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

26 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 



There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

27 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer relating to the 
first quarter review of performance 2017/18.  Councillor Paul Bates opened the 
item as the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Communities.  The report highlighted 
financial and non-financial pressures and performance in connection with the 
outcomes of the Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020.

A potential overspend of £17.7 million was being forecast, which was attributed 
largely to an increase in caseloads and costs associated with children in care.

Appendix 1 of the report set out details of how the Council was performing. The 
appendix was divided into 3 sections:

 Section 1- Summary of Council Performance brought together the positive 
impact that service performance and financial performance had had on 
six residents first outcomes during the first year:

 Section 2 – Financial Stability provided an update on the Council’s overall 
financial position. It demonstrated how spending in 2017/18 had been 
funded including service budgets, grants, council tax and business rates, 
treasury management, centrally held budgets and reserves.

 Section 3 Workforce Development - provided a summary of the key 
issues relating to the Council’s workforce development plan.

The Chief Operating Officer, Section 151 Officer, Executive Director of Place and 
Acting Deputy Chief Executive and the Acting Executive Director for People and 
Portfolio Holders were questioned robustly, at length, on the contents of the 
report and sought additional information on the several matters which would be 
reported back to Members outside of the meeting, these included:

 Requesting further details of challenges and low performance in 
addition to the top performing indicators;

 Figures relating to the uptake of free nursery places across the 
borough; 

 Details of the number of  instances of fly tipping led to prosecutions;
 Clarification of why Cheshire East has borrowed funds from other 

Authorities; and
 Clarification on why £100,000 of Professional Services savings 

were unachievable.

The Chairman also read out and requested answers to each of the questions 
tabled, in advance, by Cllr S Corcoran who could not be present at the meeting.  
The answers would be provided in writing to him and circulated to all members of 
the Committee together with answers to questions that Senior Officers were 
unable to answer during the meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(a)  That the report be received;



(b) That Cabinet be informed that this Committee acknowledges and 
understands that this is a very challenging year and that there is immense 
pressure on the Council's limited resources.  The pressure on the public 
sector this year is perhaps unprecedented particularly in Adult Social Care 
and Children's' Services.

(c) That this Committee recognise that there are actions in place to address 
£7.7 million of the predicted overspend of £17.7 million and that ongoing 
work is taking place to mitigate against the remaining £10 million.

(d) That the Council's four Scrutiny Committees will continue to help with the 
identifying of savings and of sorting and prioritising challenges within the 
Directorates and Portfolios.

(e) That this Committees congratulations be extended to Officers and 
Members concerned for their continued hard work towards producing a 
balanced budget for the Council in these very challenging times.

(f) That Cabinet be asked to formally acknowledge these comments in the 
minutes of the meeting.

28 CREWE FIRE STATION SECOND PUMP 

Alex Waller and Andy Royle from Cheshire Fire and Rescue attended the 
meeting and gave a presentation on the proposal to change the second fire pump 
at Crewe Fire Station from full time utilisation to on-call utilisation.  The fire pump 
was a High Volume Pump which was used to pump high volumes of water to an 
incident to tackle fires. It could also be used to pump water away from flood 
affected areas.

The existing contract arrangement was that both Fire Pumps were categorised as 
red and were available for use 24 hours a day, seven days a week, at a cost of 
£800k per year.  Re-categorising one pump to yellow would mean fire fighters 
would be on-call and required to live no further than 5 minutes travel to the 
station.  This type of arrangement would mean the pump would cost £150k per 
year.  Alex made it clear that in the situation of an incident, the red pump would 
always be despatched first.  Currently, 69% of incidents required one pump, 31% 
of incidents required 2 pumps.

The Committee was informed that:

 Between 2004-2011 there had been a 40% reduction in the number of 
incidents Cheshire Fire and Rescue dealt with;

 Despite the decline in incidents, the number of firefighters had maintained 
at a steady number, whereas the number of fire engines had increased;

 Pumps designated as red 24/7 use were utilised for incidents 6% of the 
time.  Pumps designated as yellow on-call were utilised 1% of the time;



 At Crewe Fire Station, the red pump was in use 4.5% of the time (734 
incidents) the existing second red pump was in use 3% of the time (242 
incidents).

 On average turn-out time for a red pump was 90 seconds with an arrival 
time of 5.5 minutes.  A yellow pump took 5 minutes to turn-out with an 
arrival time of 8.5 minutes; and

 Although fire pumps were situated within stations in towns, they were not 
designated to any one particular town and often travel between towns and 
over county borders to help with incidents in other parts of the country.

Alex reminded the Committee that firefighters could spend 6% of their time at 
incidents.  Alongside this work they were involved in other aspects of community 
engagement including a recent pilot with the Fire Brigades Union to respond to 
cardiac arrests with defibrillators.

Councillor Damian Bailey was invited to address the Committee before the 
Committee discussed the item.

RESOLVED:

(a) That Alex and Andy be thanked for their presentation and it be received 
and noted;

(b) That Members of this Committee who are also Members of the Fire 
Authority be requested to continue to monitor the situation regarding the 
second pump and feedback to the Committee later in the year.

29 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed the Work Programme.

Helen Davies advised the Committee that the inclusion of some Communities 
items followed on from the previous resolution by the Scrutiny Chairmen to 
transfer Community Safety items to Corporate whilst the Partnerships led work 
including the Third, Faith and Voluntary Sectors and Community Development 
items remained with the Health and Adult Social Care and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Kirstie Hercules advised the Committee that the contract for Private Enforcement 
had been re-let for a further 12 months and that an update could be provided to 
the Committee in March 2018.

RESOLVED-

(a) That the Work Programme be received and noted.
(b) That the Committee receive an update on the Private Enforcement 

contract in March 2018.

30 FORWARD PLAN 

RESOLVED- That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.42 pm



Councillor M Simon (Chairman)


